
     

 
Notice of a public meeting of 
 

Climate Emergency Policy and Scrutiny Committee 
 
To: Councillors Vassie (Chair), Baker (Vice-Chair), S Barnes, 

Wann, Perrett, Cullwick and Heaton 
 

Date: Wednesday, 20 July 2022 
 

Time: 5.30 pm 
 

Venue: The George Hudson Board Room - 1st Floor West 
Offices (F045) 
 

 
 

AGENDA 
 
 
1. Declarations of Interest    
 At this point in the meeting, Members are asked to declare any 

disclosable pecuniary interest or other registerable interest they 
might have in respect of business on this agenda, if they have 
not already done so in advance on the Register of Interests. 
 

2. Minutes   (Pages 1 - 10) 
 To approve and sign the Minutes of the meetings held on 8 

March 2022 and 12 April 2022. 
 

3. Public Participation    
 At this point in the meeting members of the public who have 

registered to speak can do so. Members of the public may speak 
on agenda items or on matters within the remit of the committee. 
Please note that our registration deadlines have changed to 
2 working days before the meeting, in order to facilitate the 
management of public participation at our meetings. The 
deadline for registering at this meeting is 5:00pm on Monday 18 



 

July 2022. 
 
To register to speak please visit 
www.york.gov.uk/AttendCouncilMeetings to fill in an online 
registration form. If you have any questions about the 
registration form or the meeting, please contact Democratic 
Services. Contact details can be found at the foot of this agenda. 
 
Webcasting of Public Meetings 
Please note that, subject to available resources, this meeting will 
be webcast including any registered public speakers who have 
given their permission. The meeting can be viewed live and on 
demand at www.york.gov.uk/webcasts. 
 
During coronavirus, we've made some changes to how we're 
running council meetings. See our coronavirus updates 
(www.york.gov.uk/COVIDDemocracy) for more information on 
meetings and decisions. 
 

4. Business Support   (Pages 11 - 16) 
 This report updates the committee on emissions of York’s  

commercial and industrial sectors and what support can be 
provided to these sectors to reduce emissions.  
 

5. York Climate Commission   (Pages 17 - 20) 
 The Committee to meet the new Chair of the York Climate 

Commission and to discuss the work of the commission and the 
Councils collaborative work with the commission.  
 

6. Model Shift in Transport   (Pages 21 - 30) 
 This report provides an update on Model Shift in Transport and 

seeks the Committee to consider how York can promote and 
encourage Model Shift.  
 

7. Work Plan   (Pages 31 - 32) 
 To consider the Draft Work Plan for 2022-23. 

 
8. Urgent Business    
 Any other business which the Chair considers urgent under the 

Local Government Act 1972. 
 



 

Democracy Officer: 
 
Name:  Robert Flintoft 
Telephone: (01904) 555704 
E-mail: robert.flintoft@york.gov.uk  
 
 
 

For more information about any of the following please contact the 
Democratic Services Officer responsible for servicing this meeting: 
 

 Registering to speak 

 Business of the meeting 

 Any special arrangements 

 Copies of reports and 

 For receiving reports in other formats 
 

Contact details are set out above. 
 

 

 
 

mailto:robert.flintoft@york.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Climate Change Policy and Scrutiny 
Committee 

Date 8 March 2022 

Present Councillors Vassie (Chair), Baker (Vice-Chair), 
Fisher, Wann and Melly 

Apologies Councillors Perrett 

 

33. Declarations of Interest  
 

Members were asked to declare, at this point in the meeting,  
any personal interests, not included on the Register of Interests,  
or any prejudicial or disclosable pecuniary interests that they 
might have had in respect of business on the agenda. 
 
Cllr Baker stated a non-prejudicial interest in agenda item 5 Climate 
Change Strategy as a member of the Real Junk Food Project which was 
included as a case study for the Climate Change Strategy. 

 
 
34. Minutes  
 

Resolved:  That the minutes of the meeting held on 12 January 2022 be 
approved and signed by the Chair as an accurate record. 

 
 
35. Public Participation  
 

It was reported that there were two registrations to speak under the 
Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 
 
Debby Cobbert spoke about the importance of creating climate jobs and 
the need for closer collaborative working with partners. She highlighted the 
Council’s Carbon Disclosure Project (CPD) score and felt that the Council 
needed to do more on mitigation. She also asked that the Council be bolder 
in reducing emissions and share ideas with local community groups.  
 
Geoff Beacon felt that the Council needed to clarify to York residents the 
actions required to tackle climate change. He asked that the Council 
explore and publish carbon footprints in different Council wards noting that 
some wards collectively had larger carbon usage than others.     

 

Page 1 Agenda Item 2



 
36. Economic Strategy  
 

The committee received a presentation on the Council’s developing 
Economic Strategy. Members were informed about the work undertaken 
with partners in the development of the Economic Strategy for the city. It 
was noted that the council had soft power to encourage and promote the 
strategy. The need for the Council to link its Climate Change Strategy and 
ambitions to the Economic Strategy was also acknowledged.  
 
Members underlined the importance of tackling inequality as well as climate 
change. It was noted that most part time roles in the city were in lower paid 
sectors. Members enquired about how the Council could encourage higher 
paid part time opportunities with its Economic Strategy. Officers 
commented that there was a need for the Council to promote the benefit of 
flexible employment, as current recruitment challenges allowed for greater 
opportunities to fight for better pay a
[...]
icers confirmed that work was currently underway to link work on the 
Climate Change Strategy to the Economic Strategy and the Health and 

Page 3



Wellbeing Strategy. It was confirmed that this should not delay the 
completion of the Climate Change Strategy and it was expected the three 
strategies would be considered by Full Council in July 2022.  
 
Resolved: 
 

i. To request that officers consider adding a member of the 
Citizens Panel to the City Partners stakeholder group;  

ii. Noted the core principles of the Climate Change Strategy and 
agreed to further consider the strategy at the 12 April 2022 
meeting of the Committee.  

 
Reason: To ensure the Committee has the opportunity to feed into the 

Climate Change Strategy.  
 

 
38. Work Plan 2021/22  
 

The Committee discussed the meeting on 12 April 2022. They agreed that 
they would add the Climate Change Strategy to the work plan and would 
delegate this to the Chair and Vice Chair to ensure that they had sufficient 
time to consider the Climate Change Strategy.  
 
Resolved: 
 

i. To delegate to the Chair and Vice Chair to ensure the sufficient 
time to consider the Climate Change Strategy.  

 
Reason:  To ensure the Committee has a work plan of items for 2021/22. 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Cllr Vassie, Chair 
[The meeting started at 5.33 pm and finished at 7.35 pm]. 

Page 4



City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Climate Emergency Policy and Scrutiny 
Committee 

Date 12 April 2022 

Present Councillors Vassie (Chair), S Barnes, Wann, 
Perrett, Melly and Fenton 

Apologies Councillors Baker 

 

39. Declarations of Interest  
 

At this point, Members were asked to declare any personal interests not 
included on the Register of Interests, any prejudicial interests or any 
disclosable pecuniary interests which they may have in respect of business 
on the agenda. None were declared. 

 
 
40. Minutes  
 

It was confirmed that a previously approved set of minutes had been 
attached to the agenda in error. The minutes from the 8 March 2022 will be 
taken to the next Committee meeting.  

 
 
41. Public Participation  
 

It was reported that there had been seven registrations to speak 
under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 
 
Flick Williams asked where was a plan for disabled people noting that she 
felt it was absent from the Climate Change Strategy. She suggested that 
the Council needed to address disabled mobility needs and avoid making 
disabled individuals victims of eco-accessism. 
 
Dave Merrett stated that he was disappointed by the Climate Change 
Strategy and noted that it needed to be more ambitious. He noted the 
Councils stated ambition on climate change and outlined the work required 
in areas such as building retrofitting to achieve those aims.  
 
Debby Cobbett noted that 3 years since the climate emergency was 
declared by the Council that she felt insufficient work had taken place. She 
also questioned the data provided in the report on areas such as carbon 
footprints which she felt other data calculators showed less favourable 

Page 5



statistics to the ones the Council had used. She asked that the Council look 
to Council’s such as Leeds regarding the work they were undertaking.  
 
Kate Lock questioned why there was a lack of vision or actions within the 
Climate Change Strategy. She also asked why there was little details on 
the risks associated with climate change, noting that this was likely more 
than just increased flooding. She also suggested that the Council were 
being less ambitious than was required.     
 
Kate Ravilious spoke on behalf of the York Cycle Campaign and she noted 
that the latest Intergovernmental Panel on Climate Change (IPCC) report 
showed the challenge to address climate change. She noted that she felt 
the Council had not outlined in its Climate Change Strategy how it would 
achieve its carbon reduction ambitious and noted that it didn’t show how it 
would address a reduction in cycling in 
[...]
tegies and projects could be further joined up so that decisions made 
on specific projects could show why a decision was taken against the 
strategies being developed and in relation to climate change how they 
would meet carbon reduction ambitions. 
 
It was confirmed that the Council was able to measure the projected impact 
on carbon reductions on major projects. Officers confirmed that they had 
access to the West Yorkshire Combined Authority (WYCA) calculator, it 
was confirmed that this was more challenging for smaller projects to 
effectively measure impact.  
 
The Council’s strategy regarding car parking in the city was discussed as 
well as case studies commissioned by the Council to support developing 
transport strategies, by exploring best practice at other councils.  
 
Resolved:  
 

i. That officers seek permission from the Executive Member for 
Transport and the Civic Trust to publish case studies into best 
practice transport policies;  

ii. Noted the presentation on the progress in developing the Local 
Transport Strategy.  

 
Reason: To ensure the Committee has the opportunity to feed into the 

development of the Local Transport Strategy.  
 
 
43. Climate Change Strategy & Update  
 

Officers introduced the update on the Council’s Climate Change Strategy. 
They noted that the Climate Change strategy would show the need to act 
immediately and a pathway for the city to make a 54% reduction in carbon 
emissions on 2019 levels.  
To achieve the Council’s net zero carbon ambition would require the city to 
go beyond the emissions reduction of the pathway. 
 
Officers also confirmed that it would be Full Council  and not the Executive 
Member for Environment and Climate Change who would approve the final 

Page 7



strategy. It was confirmed that the  approval of the final strategy had been 
delayed. This was due to a delay from the Council’s Economic Strategy, 
which had been planned to be completed alongside the Climate Change 
Strategy so that the strategies could work in tandem. 
 
The Committee noted its disappointment that a full action plan outlining  
required actions to be taken to achieve the targeted 54% carbon reductions 
across the city was no included within the strategy. Members noted the 
benefit that such an action plan could have even if actions could not 
currently be costed or were outside of the Council’s primary control. They 
also gave examples of how other local authorities had created strategies 
with additional detail on how they would deliver against targets.  
 
Officers confirmed that specific actions plans, which were separate to the 
consideration of the Climate Change Strategy, had been considered. 
Members were informed that progress review of current and future actions 
undertaken and planned for the next 18 months, would be discussed at the 
11 May 2022 Executive Member for Environment and Climate Change. It 
was confirmed that the decision on these actions could be brought to the 
Committee for scrutiny.  
 
Members noted that it was necessary to include and engage local residents 
when tackling Climate Change and that the Council needed to focus on 
widening participation. The Chair of the York Climate Commission would be 
in attendance at the Committee’s July meeting, which would give the 
Committee the opportunity to discuss with the Chair of the Commission 
how they could include residents groups and trade unions in its meetings. 
Members also discussed engagement with local residents in the city to 
ensure that groups such as disabled residents were not left behind when 
taking actions to reduce carbon emissions.  
 
Members highlighted the importance of performance measurements in 
regards to the Council’s actions to reduce emissions. This would allow the 
Council to understand the level of impact its actions were having as well as  
providing further evidence when identifying gaps in funding that were 
required to meet the Council’s carbon reduction goals. 
 
It was noted that the Council’s current plans would not be compliant with 
the Paris Climate Accord and Members considered how investment and 
funding could be accessed to try and achieve the objectives set out in 
Paris. Members also discussed whether the Council could explore its own 
investments in new technology and services that could reduce carbon 
emissions and generate a profit for the Council which could be invested 
back into Council services. 
 

Page 8



Resolved:  
 

i. 18 month action plan be added to the Committee’s work plan 
for its meeting on the 20 July 2022. 

 
Reason: To ensure the Committee has the opportunity to scrutinise the 

Council’s carbon reduction actions against the developing 
Climate Change Strategy.   

 
 
 

 
 
 
 
Cllr Vassie, Chair 
[The meeting started at 5.30 pm and finished at 8.19 pm]. 

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 10



 

 

  
 

   

20 July 2022 

Climate Emergency Scrutiny Committee  
 

July 2021 

Report of the Head of Carbon Reduction 
 

Portfolio of the Executive Member for Environment and Climate Change 

 

 
Business Support 
 
Summary 

1. Processes associated with the commercial and industrial sector 
contribute almost 6% of emissions in York. However, the business 
carbon footprint is much larger than this through the contribution of 
energy usage from commercial buildings and from fleet and freight.  
 

2. Achieving York’s climate change ambition of becoming a net zero 
carbon city by 2030 will require all businesses in York to make changes 
in how they operate. There are number of existing and planned services 
available to businesses to support them in this transition. 
 

Recommendations 
 
3. Scrutiny Committee is asked to:  

 
i. Consider the contents of this report on Business Support  
 
Reason 
The impact of the commercial and industrial sector contributes to our 
city-wide emissions. Decarbonisation of business is essential in meeting 
our climate change ambition. 
 


[...]
 towards Net 
Zero. Seeking smarter ways to work, from target setting, Net Zero 
pathways, assurance and footprinting, to policy advice, strategy setting 
and programme delivery. 

 
Implications 

 Financial – There are no financial implication associated with the 
report.   

Page 14

https://www.bitc.org.uk/employment-and-skills/
https://www.bitc.org.uk/wellbeing/
https://www.bitc.org.uk/climate-action/
https://www.bitc.org.uk/place/


 

 Human Resources (HR) – There are no HR implications associated 
with the report.  

 Equalities – There are no Equalities implications associated with the 
report. 

 Legal – There are no legal implications associated with the report. 

 Crime and Disorder – There are no crime implications associated 
with this report 

 Information Technology – There are no IT implications associated 
with this report 

 Property – There are no property implications associated with this 
report 

Contact Details 
 
Author: 
 
Shaun Gibbons 
Head of Carbon Reduction 
Corporate Strategy  
 
 

 
Chief Officer Responsible for the report: 
 
Claire Foale 
Assistant Director Policy and Strategy 

 Report 
Approved 

X 
Date 12/07/2022 

 

Wards Affected:   All X 

 
 
For further information please contact the author of the report 
 
Background papers 
 
First Bus Go-greener Fund Winners 
https://www.ynygrowthhub.com/blog/news/york-go-greener-fund-winners/ 
 
 

 

Page 15

https://www.ynygrowthhub.com/blog/news/york-go-greener-fund-winners/


This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

  
 

   

20 July 2022 
Climate Emergency Policy Scrutiny 
Committee  

 

July 2021 

Report of the Head of Carbon Reduction 
 

Portfolio of the Executive Member for Environment and Climate Change 

 

 
York Climate Commission 
 
Summary 

1. In response to the climate emergency, the Executive Member for 
Environment and Climate Change approved the establishment of York 
Climate Commission (the Commission) in December 2020.  
 

2. The Commission was established following a recommendation in the 
‘Zero Carbon Roadmap for York (Leeds University, August 2020), that 
an independent York Climate Commission could help draw actors 
together and build capacity to take and track action towards our climate 
change ambition. 
 

3. Updates on the activity of the Commission are included in City of York 
council’s monthly Climate Change e-newsletter.  
 

 
Recommendations 
 
4. Scrutiny Committee is asked to:  

 
i. Consider the contents of this report on York Climate Commission  
 
Reason 
York Climate Commission is an independent organisation promoting 
leadership in the city on climate change 
 

Background 
 

Page 17 Agenda Item 5



 

5. York Climate Commission is part of the Place based Climate Action 
Network (PCAN); an Economic and Social Research Council (ESRC) 
supported team of researchers with a remit to create impact, 
engagement and knowledge sharing that delivers local climate action. 

6. Recognising that no single organisation has the power, authority, 
resources or ability to achieve the city-level change needed to deliver 
our climate ambition, it is necessary to bring together key partners 
across the city to create shared ownership and accountability, and also 
to benefit from the collective experience and expertise that exists within 
York. 

Role of the Climate Commission 
 

7. The role of York Climate Commission is to: 

  Promote leadership in the city on climate change, encouraging 
stakeholders to take effective action now, while maintaining a long 
term perspective. 

 Provide authoritative independent advice on the most effective steps 
required to meet the city’s carbon reduction target so as to inform 
policies and actions of local stakeholders and decision makers. 

 Monitor and report on progress towards meeting the city’s carbon 
targets and recommend actions to keep on track. 

 Make the economic case for project development, implementation 
and investment in low carbon and climate resilient
[...]
.org.uk. The 
Commission can be contacted using the email address 
carbon.reduction@york.gov.uk  
 

Implications 

 Financial – There are no financial implication associated with the 
report.   

 Human Resources (HR) – There are no HR implications associated 
with the report.  

 Equalities – There are no Equalities implications associated with the 
report. 

 Legal – There are no legal implications associated with the report. 

 Crime and Disorder – There are no crime implications associated 
with this report 

Page 19

http://www.yorkclimate.org.uk/
mailto:carbon.reduction@york.gov.uk


 

 Information Technology – There are no IT implications associated 
with this report 

 Property – There are no property implications associated with this 
report 

Contact Details 
 
Author: 
 
Shaun Gibbons 
Head of Carbon Reduction 
Corporate Strategy  
 
 

 
Chief Officer Responsible for the report: 
 
Claire Foale 
Assistant Director Policy and Strategy 

 Report 
Approved 

X 
Date 12/07/22 

 

Wards Affected:   All X 

 
 
For further information please contact the author of the report 
 
Background papers 
 
Executive Decision Session – York Climate Commission (December 2020) 
https://modgov.york.gov.uk/documents/s144692/York%20Climate%20Commission%20Re
port.pdf 
 
Zero Carbon Roadmap for York (Leeds University, August 2020) 
https://modgov.york.gov.uk/documents/s144693/Zero%20Carbon%20Roadmap%20for%2
0York_Leeds%20Uni.pdf 
 
York Climate Commission – Terms of Reference 
https://modgov.york.gov.uk/documents/s144694/York%20Climate%20Commission_Terms
%20of%20Reference_Draft.pdf 
 

 
 
 

Page 20

https://modgov.york.gov.uk/documents/s144692/York%20Climate%20Commission%20Report.pdf
https://modgov.york.gov.uk/documents/s144692/York%20Climate%20Commission%20Report.pdf
https://modgov.york.gov.uk/documents/s144693/Zero%20Carbon%20Roadmap%20for%20York_Leeds%20Uni.pdf
https://modgov.york.gov.uk/documents/s144693/Zero%20Carbon%20Roadmap%20for%20York_Leeds%20Uni.pdf
https://mod
[...]
meone doing something differently 
that can be measured. 
 

41. The table below summaries factors which influence behaviour 
choice 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Page 28



 

Contact Details 
 
Author: 

 
Chief Officer Responsible for the 
report: 

Michael Howard 
Interim Head of Active and 
Sustainable Transport 
 

James Gilchrist 
Director of Environment, Transport and 
Planning 
 
Report approved: X 
Date: 12/07/22 

 

Page 29



This page is intentionally left blank



Scrutiny Area Meeting Date Publication 

Date

Meeting Type Agenda

CC 20/07/22 Committee 1)Transport mode (behaviour shift to active 

travel and EV – inc. charging policy and 

facilities residents need) and how to use it to 

explore carbon reduction

CC

14/09/22

Committee

1)	Climate strategy (post public consultation)

2)	action plan 

3)	Public sector buildings inc. schools

CC

13/12/22

Committee

1)	Local Area Energy plan – discussion and 

comments on the draft plan 

2)	CYC corporate emissions/performance data

3)	Update on LED conversions and what’s next 

(Solar lights trial)

           

4)	Update on pollinator strategy – covering the 

alternative weed treatment trial, pesticides and 

mow/no mow – plan and outcomes)

CC 28/02/23

Committee

1)	Tree canopy target update and Green street

2)	 Adaptations: Climate Risk Resilience 

priorities for York 

3)	Adaptations: Natural flood resilience project

4)	Community Woodland update 

5)	Wild verges (creating a wildflower verge 

and habitat benefits) – exploring opportunities 

to create guide

          Wildflower Trust / Natural     England / St 

Nicks

          Wheldrake wild verges and                      

Hull Road wildflowering 

Page 31 Agenda Item 7



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	Minutes
	Minutes Public Pack, 12/04/2022 Climate Emergency Policy and Scrutiny Committee
	Minutes


	4 Business Support
	5 York Climate Commission
	6 Model Shift in Transport
	7 Work Plan



Minutes of the meeting


City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Climate Emergency Policy and Scrutiny 
Committee 

Date 20 July 2022 

Present Councillors Vassie (Chair), Baker (Vice-Chair), 
Wann, Perrett, Melly (Substitute) and Cullwick 

Apologies 
 
Officers Present 

Councillors Barnes and D Myers 
 
Claire Foale, Assistant Director, Policy and 
Strategy 
Shaun Gibbons, Head of Carbon Reduction 
Corporate Strategy 
James Gilchrist, Director of Environment, 
Transport and Planning 

Michael Howard, Interim Head of Active and 
Sustainable Transport 

  

 

1. Declarations of Interest (5.39 pm)  
 

Members were asked to declare, at this point in the meeting, 
any personal interests, not included on the Register of Interests, 
or any prejudicial or disclosable pecuniary interests they may 
have in respect of business on the agenda. 
 
None were declared. 

 
 
2. Minutes (5:40 pm)  
 

The Chair requested that the approval of the minutes of 08 March 2022 be 
held over until the next meeting of the committee. 
 
The Assistant Director, Policy and Strategy, clarified the information from 
the Climate Change Strategy and Update report given at the 12 April 2022 
minutes. She confirmed, that in accordance with the constitution, the 
Executive were invited to approve the Climate Change Strategy and to 
decide whether to recommend to Full Council the adoption of the said 
strategy. 
 
Resolved: 



 
i. That the minutes of the meeting of the committee held on 08 March 

2022 be held over to the next meeting. 
ii. That the minutes of the meeting of the committee held on 12 April 

2022 be approved as a correct record and signed by the Chair. 
 
 
3. Public Participation (5.43 pm)  
 

It was reported that there had been five registration to speak at 
the meeting under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 
 
June Tranmer stated that she was stepping down as Chair of One Planet 
York and needed a replacement.  She suggested that during York 
Environment Week, members of Indie York, who had pledged to at least 
one of the 10 One Planet Principles, could have a sticker on their door to 
demonstrate their support. 
 
Debby Cobbett raised concerns regarding the lack of progress which had 
been made since 2010 and noted that the questionnaires regarding ‘Our 
Big Conservation’ were not distributed at libraries, and therefore accessed, 
effectively.  She also questioned the use of the future tense in strategy 
documents, highlighting that areas of concern were already present. 
 
Flick Williams, spoke on Item 6 and noted that many disabled people were 
reliant on their own private transport. This meant that road user charges, 
such as low emission zones, impacted most on disabled people who were 
also often economically poor.  She referred to the removal of blue badge 
parking from the York Central project and stated that this would impact on 
disabled people wishing to make train journeys. 
 
Christopher Copland, the local Labour Party Environment Co-ordinator, 
questioned the range of participants of the Climate Commission.  He 
suggested that the voices of residents, commuters, tenants, young people 
and people with disabilities should have representation. 
 
Peter York raised concerns regarding the process of the ‘One Big 
Conversation’ survey and questioned the lack of action plans within 
strategies.   

 
 
4. Business Support (6.03 pm)  
 

Members considered the Business Support report from the council’s Head 
of Carbon Reduction.  He highlighted the current support available to 



businesses to achieve York’s climate change ambition of becoming a net 
zero carbon city by 2030.  This included one to one advice from the 
Economic Growth team, the development of a checklist for business 
sustainability, a York Sustainability Clinic through the Environment 
Sustainability Academy at the University of York and a weekly news letter  
 
Erin Wheeler, Circular Economy Officer (CEO) for York and North 
Yorkshire Local Enterprise Partnership (YNYLEP) explained how they 
engaged businesses in sustainable and circular economies.  YNYLEP had 
produced six guides, each focused on one benefit, such as waste 
reduction.  These could be used to track progress and then updated 
accordingly. The advanced level included a full carbon footprint analysis.  
Guides were free to download and were fully accessible. 
 
In response to questions from Members, they noted that consumer and 
retail businesses were most likely to adopt the strategy due to the customer 
relationship benefits.  Small businesses were incentivised to adopt the 
strategies once potential savings were recognised.  
 
[18:12 – 18:14 Cllr Baker left the meeting.] 
 
Discussion took place on business to business collaboration opportunities, 
it was highlighted that Circular Towns had been piloted by YNYLEP.  It was 
agreed to circulate a link to the Circular Towns Guide and Blog to Members 
after the meeting.  The Freight Forum and the Low Carbon Emissions 
Logistics pilot were highlighted as support for businesses to reduce carbon 
emissions.  It was also agreed that BioYorkshire, a company that uses bio 
waste to create new products, should be invited a future meeting.   
 
In response to the Chair, who urged for more direct action on retrofitting 
York’s historic buildings, officers confirmed the potential for collective 
purchasing but noted the limited powers to force businesses to retrofit.  The 
Circular Economy Officer for YNYLEP explained that retrofitting was part of 
the route maps to become carbon negative.  The Assistant Director, Policy 
and Strategy, noted that combined authority investment in carbon reduction 
was included in the negotiations for the Devolution deal.  
 
Resolved: 
 

i. That the report be noted. 
ii. That a link to the Circular Towns Guide and blog be 

circulated to Members 
iii. That BioYorkshire be invited to a future committee 

meeting 
 



Reason: To keep the committee informed of the support in place 
for businesses.    

 
 
5. York Climate Commission (6.33 pm)  
 

The Head of Carbon Reduction introduced a report on the York Climate 
Commission.  He reported that the Commission is independent of CYC 
(City of York Council) and explained there was no secretariat or resource to 
support the Commission. The contact email, was managed by the council. 
 
The York Climate Commission Chair, Matthias Ruth, Pro-Vice-Chancellor 
for Research, University of York, addressed the Committee.  He noted that 
the recent heatwave demonstrated the urgency for action.  He explained 
that the Commission decision making was nimble, fast moving and it 
empowered others to take action.  The Commission is designed to be the 
single point of contact, or hub, on Climate. 
 
During discussion, Members asked for the list of potential members of the 
York Climate Commission who had been approached.  They asked for the 
possibility of the inclusion of trade union representation, possibly for the 
vacant position for Nestlé. It was confirmed that this would take place. 
 
There was also a request made for a mechanism to hear from resident and 
youth groups.  The Chair of the Commission explained that representatives 
were heard on specific items and he again highlighted the Environmental 
Sustainability Academy as a mechanism for the youth voice.  A larger 
membership of the Commission would result in an increase of information 
being shared and would leave the Commission’s ability to respond or take 
action compromised.  Officers confirmed that recommendations for the 
implementation of the Climate Change strategy would come to the next 
committee meeting and would pick this up. 
 
In response to questions, the Chair of the Commission noted a number of 
the Commission’s successes, including encouraging the expansion of the 
EV (Electric Vehicle) fleet and the installation of solar panels on the 
Minister.  
 
Resolved: 
 

i. That the report be noted. 
ii. To consider membership of the York Climate Commission to 

include trade union representation. 
 



Reason: To update the Committee on the York Climate Commission as 
an independent organisation promoting leadership in the city on 
climate change. 

 
 
[18:58 Cllr Baker left the meeting] 
  

 
 
6. Modal Shift in Transport (6.58 pm)  
 

The Director of Environment, Transport and Planning introduced the Modal 
Shift report.  He highlighted that people were multi modal and that modal 
shift concerned the choices they made.  He also noted that in a heritage 
city, some transport options were not always available and difficult choices 
occasionally had to be made.   
 
The Interim Head of Active and Sustainable Transport discussed the report 
and drew attention to a number of points including traffic reduction in the 
city centre, factors influencing choice and behaviour, the timing and type of 
message so as not to alienate groups, investment in EV (Electric Vehicle) 
charging and HyperHubs, the capital projects that aimed to integrate modal 
shift and the Tier mobility trial. 
 
During the discussion, Zebra funding was highlighted as a significant 
achievement in the move towards sustainable transport within the city.  
Members were reminded that the review of the Local Transport Plan (LTP) 
was ongoing. The York First, Park and Ride figures at paragraph 12 of the 
report were highlighted as an indicator of a possible modal shift due to 
EV’s.  Officers were also looking at ways of showcasing the investments 
made to achieve modal shift.  The Chair noted the target to reduce carbon 
emissions by 71% in the next 8 years and he questioned the role of the 
LTP in achieving the target.  
 
Officers clarified the following: 

 The Head of Carbon Reduction would share the information with the 
committee regarding the expected reduction in carbon emissions due 
to the HyperHubs. 

 The Climate Change strategy was concerned with fewer fossil fuelled 
journeys, there was a hierarchy to the transport options. 

 The Economic, Climate and Health and Well-being strategies had 
been aligned to ensure decisions made on Climate Change 
benefitted all strategies. 



 The EV strategy included a third HyperHub for the city centre this was 
currently in the planning stage. Journeys within the city would need to 
become increasingly multi modal.   

 Officers recommended a regular feedback loop to review and 
measure progress made against the Local Transport Plan. 

 Methods to affect behaviour change and force modal shift should be 
considered. 

 
[19:32 to 19:34 Cllr Perrett left the meeting.] 
 
 
Resolved:   

 
i. That the report be noted. 
ii. That information on carbon emissions due to the HyperHubs be 

shared with the committee. 
 
Reason: To inform the committee of the considerations to achieve a 

modal shift in transport. 
 
 
7. Work Plan (7.48 pm)  
 

Discussion on the Work Plan took place and consideration was given to 
adding a presentation from BioYorkshire on the re-use of agricultural waste 
and possible training opportunities.  The opportunity to visit a retrofitted 
building would be welcomed by Members. 
 
Resolved: 
 

i. That a presentation from BioYorkshire be added to the work 
plan for December. 

 
Reason: 

To keep the plan updated for 2022/23. 
 
 
 
 
 

Cllr C Vassie, Chair 
[The meeting started at 5.35 pm and finished at 7.49 pm]. 


